CITY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS

WILLIAM J. ROUSE PRESIDENT EFREN ABRATIQUE, P.E. VICE-PRESIDENT MARSHA L. BROWN ILAN ISRAELY JAVIER NUÑEZ ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA

MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET

201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

ANDREW A. ADELMAN, P.E. GENERAL MANAGER

RAYMOND CHAN EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Redland Clay Tile P. O. Box 430 Tecate. CA 91980

Attn: Carlos Elias, Jr. (800) 354-5983

RESEARCH REPORT: RR 25124 (CSI #07320)

BASED UPON ICC EVALUATION SERVICE LEGACY REPORT NO. ER-4300

REEVALUATION DUE DATE: August 1, 2007

GENERAL APPROVAL - Reevaluation - Redland Clay Tile "S" Tile, Lightweight "S" Tile, Two-Piece Mission Tile, and Baja Mission Tile as a Class A Fire Retardant Roof Covering.

DETAILS

The above assemblies and/or products are approved when in compliance with the description, use, identification and findings of Legacy Report No. ER-4300, dated April 1, 2004, of the ICC Evaluation Service, Incorporated. The report, in its entirety, is attached and made part of this general approval.

The parts of Legacy Report No. ER-4300 which are excluded on the attached copy have been removed by the Los Angeles Building Department as not being included in this approval.

The approval is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. As noted in section II of the attached evaluation report, these tiles shall be installed over minimum ½" plywood. This applies to all construction including additions and reroofing and new construction.
- 2. Existing or modified roof framing system shall be adequate to support the vertical and lateral forces imposed by the tile roof covering. If installed weight of the tile is more than 6 psf, complete plans and structural calculations including vertical and lateral system shall be submitted to the Structural Plan Check for approval.

RR 25124 Page 1 of 2 Redland Clay Tile, Inc.

RE: Redland Clay Tile "S" Tile, Lightweight "S" Tile, Two-Piece Mission Tile and Baja Mission Tile

DISCUSSION

The clerical modification is to change the company address.

The approval is based on tests in accordance with the ICBOES Acceptance Criteria for Special Roofing Systems.

This general approval of an equivalent alternate to the Code is only valid where an engineer and/or inspector of this Department has determined that all conditions of this approval have been met in the project in which it is to be used.

This general approval will remain effective provided the Evaluation Report is maintained valid and unrevised with the issuing organization. Any revisions to the report must be submitted to this Department, with appropriate fee, for review in order to continue the approval of the revised report.

Addressee to whom this Research Report is issued is responsible for providing copies of it, complete with any attachments indicated, to architects, engineers and builders using items approved herein in design or construction which must be approved by Department of Building and Safety Engineers and Inspectors.

YEUAN CHOU, Chief Engineering Research Section 2319 Dorris Place Los Angeles, CA 90031 (213) 485-2376

VC:elcm RR25124/wpd8.0 R07/01/05 4C/1503/1504

Attachment: ICC ES Legacy Report No. ER-4300 (6 Pages).